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Mr President
Madam Speaker
In accordance with section 74 of the Independent Commission Against Corruption Act 1988 I am pleased
to present the Commission’s report on its investigation into allegations of fraud by former Department of
Education contractor David Johnson.
Assistant Commissioner Theresa Hamilton presided at the public inquiry held in aid of this investigation.
The Commission’s findings and recommendations are contained in the report.
I draw your attention to the recommendation that the report be made public forthwith pursuant to section
78(2) of the Independent Commission Against Corruption Act 1988.
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Summary of investigation and results
This investigation by the Independent Commission
Against Corruption (“the Commission”) concerned
allegations of fraud on the former NSW Department
of Education and Training (DET) by David Johnson, a
contractor who worked at the DET between November
2007 and April 2009.
David Johnson was employed as a project manager
on an information technology (IT) project known as
the SMART2 (School Measurement and Assessment
Reading Toolkit) project. The principal allegation of
corrupt conduct concerned the recruitment by David
Johnson of five employees of his private company, Ogawie
Pty Ltd (“Ogawie”), as contractors to work on the
SMART2 project. It was alleged that David Johnson had
manipulated the recruitment process and arrangements for
the payment of contractors to obtain a financial benefit for
himself of approximately $350,000.
It was also alleged that David Johnson falsely represented
to the DET that two of those contractors had provided
services to the DET when, at David Johnson’s direction,
they had actually provided services to Ogawie, resulting
in a benefit to David Johnson. In addition, it was alleged
that David Johnson falsely represented to the DET that
another IT company, Catalina IT, was a preferred supplier,
and recommended that Catalina IT be engaged to provide
services in order to benefit from the payments made to
Catalina IT.
As well as investigating those allegations, the Commission
also examined the general risks associated with an
extensive reliance by public sector bodies on contractors.
The Commission also considered the specific corruption
risks that occurred at the DET in relation to the
engagement and management of contractors. Since the
investigation, the NSW Department of Education and
Communities (DEC), which incorporates the former DET,
has taken steps to address those risks and the Commission
has reviewed the changes made.

Results
Findings are made in this report that David Johnson
engaged in corrupt conduct.
Chapter 2 of the report contains findings that David
Johnson engaged in corrupt conduct by preparing and
presenting contractor assessment forms containing
false representations to the DET to obtain approval to
engage each of five persons associated with Ogawie as
contractors in order to benefit financially from those
appointments.
Statements are made pursuant to section 74A(2) of the
Independent Commission Against Corruption Act 1988
(“the ICAC Act”) that the Commission is of the opinion
that consideration should be given to obtaining the
advice of the Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP) with
respect to the prosecution of David Johnson for offences
of obtaining money by false or misleading statements
contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act 1900 (“the
Crimes Act”) in relation to misrepresentations contained
in the contractor agreement and selection forms for each
of the five contractors.
In chapter 3 of the report, findings are made that
David Johnson engaged in corrupt conduct by falsely
representing that Catalina IT was an approved
contractor and by purporting to authorise payment
of two invoices received from Catalina IT in order to
benefit financially from the engagement of Catalina IT to
provide services.
Statements are made pursuant to section 74A(2) of the
ICAC Act that the Commission is of the opinion that
consideration should be given to obtaining the advice
of the DPP with respect to the prosecution of David
Johnson for offences of obtaining money by false or
misleading statements contrary to section 178BB of the
Crimes Act in relation to misrepresentations contained
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in the two submissions in respect of Catalina IT and the
purported authorisation of payment of two invoices.
Chapter 4 of the report contains findings that David
Johnson engaged in corrupt conduct by falsely representing
that Jun (Michael) Zhang and Dexiong (David) Huang had
performed services for, and on behalf of, the DET when
they had not, in order to benefit financially.
Statements are made pursuant to section 74A(2) of the
ICAC Act that the Commission is of the opinion that
consideration should be given to obtaining the advice of
the DPP with respect to the prosecution of David Johnson
for offences of obtaining money by false or misleading
statements contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act in
relation to misrepresentations contained in the timesheets
completed by Mr Zhang and Mr Huang.
David Johnson is no longer a public official so it is not
necessary to make any recommendation in relation to
disciplinary action.
Chapter 5 of the report sets out the Commission’s
review of the corruption risks present at the time of
the alleged conduct as well as its corruption prevention
response to the changes made at the DEC since this
conduct was identified. Chapter 5 contains the following
recommendations:

Recommendation 1
That the Information Technology Directorate (ITD),
responsible for the provision of information technology (IT)
to the NSW Department of Education and Communities
(DEC), reviews its use of contract staff when it exceeds
its predetermined ratio of contract staff to permanent staff.
The review should focus on:

6

•

whether the engagement of contract staff – as
opposed to permanent employees – is justifiable

•

the continuing need for individual contractors to be
retained.

Recommendation 2
That the ITD takes measures to verify the arrangements
surrounding the contracting of individual personnel,
including:
•

personnel pay rates

•

how contracted personnel were sourced

•

to whom personnel are contracted.

The ITD should also take steps to communicate these
arrangements to the relevant staff involved in the
recruitment and engagement of contractors.

Recommendation 3
That the ITD takes measures to ensure that candidates it
has sourced have the requisite skills for the position. These
steps could include:
•

requiring candidate resumes to be retained, verified
and provided to staff involved in selecting contract
personnel

•

ensuring that selection panel reports for contract
personnel address the selection criteria for the
position.

Recommendation 4
That the ITD ensures periodic audits of compliance with
its recruitment procedures are conducted.

Recommendation 5
That the ITD requires contractors (and subcontractors)
who need to access confidential information, including
intellectual property, to sign agreements placing appropriate
limitations on the use of this information. The ITD should
also take measures to ensure that any such limitations are
clearly communicated.
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Recommendation 6
That the ITD places obligations on contractors to disclose
any subcontracting arrangements that relate to the
performance of their contracts.

Recommendation 7
That the ITD sends briefs to vendors detailing the required
deliverables arising from an engagement.

Recommendation that this report be
made public
Pursuant to section 78(2) of the ICAC Act, the Commission
recommends that this report be made public forthwith.
This recommendation allows either presiding officer of the
Houses of Parliament to make the report public, whether or
not Parliament is in session.

These recommendations are made pursuant to section
13(3)(b) of the ICAC Act and, as required by section
111E of the ICAC Act, will be furnished to the NSW
Department of Education and Communities (DEC) and the
Minister for Education.
As required by section 111E(2) of the ICAC Act, the
DEC must inform the Commission in writing within three
months (or such longer period as the Commission may
agree to in writing) after receiving the recommendations,
whether it proposes to implement any plan of action in
response to the recommendations and, if so, of the plan of
action.
In the event a plan of action is prepared, the DEC is
required to provide a written report to the Commission
of its progress in implementing the plan 12 months after
informing the Commission of the plan. If the plan has not
been fully implemented by then, a further written report
must be provided 12 months after the first report.
The Commission will publish the response to its
recommendations, any plan of action and progress reports
on its implementation on the Commission’s website,
www.icac.nsw.gov.au, for public viewing.
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Chapter 1: Background
This chapter sets out background information concerning
the Commission’s investigation.

How the investigation came about
In February 2009, the Commission received an anonymous
complaint concerning the conduct of David Johnson, who
was then working at the NSW Department of Education
and Training (DET) as a project manager on an information
technology project known as the SMART2 (School
Measurement and Assessment Reading Toolkit) project.
The complainant alleged that David Johnson had a conflict
of interest and had “deceitfully taken around $400,000”
from the DET. The complainant also stated that he had
notified senior management at the DET of the conduct a
few weeks earlier. The DET confirmed that the allegations
had been received and were the subject of an internal
investigation. As that investigation was well underway, the
Commission made no further enquiries at that time.
On 25 August 2009, the director-general of education and
training reported that David Johnson had possibly engaged
in corrupt conduct involving fraud. The report was made
under section 11 of the Independent Commission Against
Corruption Act 1988 (“the ICAC Act”), which requires
the principal officer of a public authority to report matters
that the principal officer suspects involve or may involve
corrupt conduct. A copy of the report on the investigation
conducted by the DET was attached to the section 11
report. As well as identifying possible corrupt conduct, the
DET investigation had found a number of systemic and
procedural issues.
The principal allegation of corrupt conduct concerned
the recruitment by David Johnson of five employees
of his private company, Ogawie Pty Ltd (“Ogawie”),
as contractors to work on the SMART2 project. It
was alleged that David Johnson had manipulated the
arrangements for their payment to obtain a financial benefit
of approximately $350,000. It was also alleged that David
Johnson failed to disclose his interest in Ogawie and had,
8

therefore, breached his obligations under clause 11 of the
DET agreement of confidentiality/pecuniary interest
disclosure and the DET Code of Conduct. Further, there
was evidence that some of the contractors did not have the
relevant skills and knowledge required for the SMART2
project.
The report on the DET investigation also raised issues
concerning the engagement of another company, Catalina
IT, to provide services on two projects. It was alleged that
David Johnson had misrepresented that Catalina IT was
a DET preferred supplier and failed to follow the proper
procurement procedures. It was also alleged that David
Johnson had inappropriately used the DET’s intellectual
property on the Ogawie website.
The Commission decided to investigate following the
receipt of the section 11 report.

Why the Commission investigated
One of the Commission’s principal functions, as specified
in section 13(1)(a) of the ICAC Act, is to investigate any
allegation of complaint that, or any circumstances which in
the Commission’s opinion imply that:
i.

corrupt conduct, or

ii.

conduct liable to allow, encourage or cause the
occurrence of corrupt conduct, or

iii. conduct connected with corrupt conduct,
may have occurred, may be occurring or may be about to
occur.
The role of the Commission is explained in more detail in
Appendix 1, while Appendix 2 sets out the definition of
corrupt conduct under the ICAC Act.
The matters brought to the Commission’s attention were
serious and could constitute corrupt conduct within the
meaning of the ICAC Act.
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In these circumstances, the Commission decided that
it was in the public interest to conduct an investigation
to establish whether corrupt conduct had occurred and
whether there were corruption prevention issues that
needed to be addressed.

Conduct of the investigation
During the course of the investigation, the Commission:
•

obtained documents from various sources by
issuing 19 notices under section 22 of the ICAC
Act (requiring production of documents)

•

interviewed and/or obtained statements from a
number of persons, including DET employees and
contractors

•

conducted three compulsory examinations.

The public inquiry
The Commission reviewed the information that had been
gathered during the investigation and the evidence given
at the compulsory examinations. After taking into account
this material and each of the matters set out in section
31(2) of the ICAC Act, the Commission determined that it
was in the public interest to hold a public inquiry. In making
the determination, the Commission had regard to the
following considerations:
•

the allegations involved serious and systemic
corrupt conduct, and the information gathered
by the Commission, if accepted, was capable of
establishing that David Johnson obtained in excess
of $300,000 as a result of engaging in the alleged
conduct

•

public exposure of the matter may educate the
public and serve as an important deterrent to
others who might be minded to engage in conduct
similar to that alleged

•

the public interest in exposing the matter
outweighed the public interest in preserving the
privacy of the persons concerned in the matter

•

while there was a risk of prejudice to the
reputations of the persons concerned, that risk was
not “undue”.

The public inquiry took place over three days, commencing
on 22 August 2011. Theresa Hamilton, Assistant
Commissioner, presided at the inquiry and Michael
Fordham acted as Counsel Assisting the Commission. The
Commission heard oral evidence from 15 witnesses. As well
as relevant documents, the exhibits included statements
made by a number of other persons whom Counsel Assisting
did not intend to call. At the request of counsel for David
Johnson, one of those persons was called to give evidence.
At the conclusion of the public inquiry, Counsel Assisting
prepared submissions setting out the evidence and the
findings and recommendations the Commission could
make based on the evidence. These submissions were
provided to all relevant parties. The responses received by
the Commission have been taken into account in preparing
this report.

The Department of Education
and Training and the Information
Technology Directorate
In the period relevant to this investigation (that is, from
2007 to 2009), the DET was responsible for the provision
of education and training services to government schools,
TAFE NSW institutes and the Adult Migrant Education
Service. In 2009, there were over 1.4 million students in
those institutions.
On 1 April 2011, the DET was incorporated into the
Department of Education and Communities (DEC). In this
report the department will be referred to by its name at the
relevant time – that is, the DET.
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The DET is the largest user of information technology
(IT) services in the southern hemisphere, employing in
excess of 100,000 staff over its administrative, primary,
secondary and TAFE operations. The recent addition of
“Communities” has added an extra 3,000 staff.
The DET has considerable IT requirements, which include
the provision of assessment tools for use in schools and
programs for the collating and distribution of data, results
and resources. The Information Technology Directorate
(ITD) was responsible for the provision of information
technology to the DET.
From 2003 to late 2008, Kevin Johnston was the manager
of information services in the ITD. His major responsibility
was the management of teams that delivered computer
programs to the DET, including those working on new
projects.
Kevin Johnston was an experienced public servant with a
background in science. He was responsible for managing four
projects, totalling in excess of $7 million. He had responsibility
for approximately 50 staff at four sites. Although he had
management skills, Kevin Johnston’s knowledge of IT was
not detailed and he relied to a large extent on contracted
project managers such as David Johnson.
The ITD was responsible for the development and
application of SMART, the development of its successor,
SMART2, and the Assessment Item Database (AID).
SMART was a program that analysed the results from
statewide proficiency and basic skills tests given to school
children.
In 2007, the DET decided to revise SMART by developing
that resource into an internet-based system. The new
project, known as SMART2, commenced at the end
of 2007. The Educational Measurement and School
Accountability Directorate (EMSAD) within the DET
wanted the new system to work with the new national
testing regime. The National Assessment Program –
Literacy and Numeracy (NAPLAN) involves the testing of
students throughout public and private schools in all states.
10

The AID was intended to be an online program from which
teachers could select questions and tests for use in schools.
The funding for the AID project ran out in mid-2008. By
that time, a workable project had been developed, however,
the internal DET users were disappointed with the display
screens – the graphical user interface (GUI). It was decided
to develop a new GUI in conjunction with that being
developed for the SMART2 project.
The ITD relied heavily on IT contractors in order to
fulfil its role. As at 2008, some 80% of the ITD’s IT staff
were contractors. Kevin Johnston said that most of the
people in ITD with technical skills were contractors, as
were a number of those involved in the management and
maintenance of the operational system.
Contractors were sourced through preferred suppliers, such
as Greythorn Pty Ltd (“Greythorn”), who were engaged
by the then Department of Commerce under a deed of
agreement with the State Contracts Control Board (SCCB).
Official orders were placed by the DET under Contract
047/881 (“Contract 881”) for IT contracting personnel.
The orders stipulated rates of supply based on agreed
hourly rates. The rates included the costs and margin of
the preferred supplier. The margins that the suppliers could
earn were tight and built into the agreement between the
supplier and the NSW Government.

David Johnson
David Johnson was engaged under a contract as the
project manager of the SMART2 project between
November 2007 and April 2009.
Prior to his engagement, David Johnson had worked
in the IT area for both government and private sector
organisations. From late 2003, he traded through his
company, Sunbright Systems Pty Ltd. On 14 December
2007, shortly after being engaged by the DET, he
registered Ogawie. David Johnson was the sole director of
that company, and he and his wife were the shareholders.
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Chapter 2: Engagement of contractors –
the SMART2 project
This chapter examines allegations that David Johnson
improperly caused officers of the DET to appoint Sunil
Kempegowda, Abu Rezwan, Mohammad Bhuiyan, Jun
Shang and Dexiong (David) Huang, persons employed
by, or otherwise connected with, Ogawie, a company
operated by David Johnson, to contract positions with
the DET in order to benefit financially from those
appointments.
It was alleged that David Johnson submitted contractor
assessment forms, which falsely represented that certain
persons had been interviewed for contract positions. It
was alleged that, by structuring the employment of the
contractors through Ogawie, David Johnson derived
financial benefits for each hour that the contractors
worked. David Johnson did not declare his interest in
Ogawie to the DET.
Such conduct could amount to corrupt conduct, as it
could involve conduct that adversely affected, either
directly or indirectly, the exercise of official functions
by those DET officials responsible for approving the
recommendations made by David Johnson that the
contractors be appointed, and could involve fraud within
section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC Act and, for the purposes of
section 9 of the ICAC Act, could also involve criminal
offences of obtaining money by deception contrary to
section 178BA of the Crimes Act 1900 (“the Crimes Act”)
or obtaining money by making false statements contrary to
section 178BB of the Crimes Act.

The recruitment process
Kevin Johnston gave evidence outlining the practices
that were undertaken within the ITD in 2008 to recruit
IT personnel under Contract 881 in accordance with the
applicable policy. The project manager would seek the
recommendation of Kevin Johnston for personnel using a
contract pre-approval form. Kevin Johnston then sought
approval for recruitment from a more senior officer.

After approval was given, the project manager contacted
one or more of the agencies contracted under Contract
881 and obtained the resumes of suitable applicants. The
agency sourced suitable candidates from responses to
advertisements for the position or from persons registered
on their own database. The project manager then formed
a selection panel of two or three persons who could assess
the merits of candidates. The panel culled the applications
to a manageable level for interview, conducted interviews
and selected a candidate. The contractor assessment and
selection forms that were forwarded for approval included
comments about the applicants and the recommendation of
the project manager.
Kevin Johnston was aware that some contractors who
were already known to have the skills needed for a
particular position were advised to apply through one of
the agencies and were then assessed for engagement in the
normal way.
As Kevin Johnston did not have authority to approve the
appointment of staff or contractors, he would merely
endorse the selection made by the project manager. The
final appointment of contractors and completion of the
contract with the agency would be carried out by the
administration section of the ITD.
Aidan Dalgleish was the general manager at the ITD at
the relevant time and one of only two persons authorised
to approve official orders for the engagement of contract
staff under Contract 881. He provided a statement to
the Commission concerning the process involved. After
the contract selection form was reviewed and approved,
an official order was sent to the relevant agency, such
as Greythorn, to facilitate the engagement of a specified
contractor. The order stipulated the terms of engagement,
including the rate of supply based on agreed hourly rates.
These rates included the cost and margin of the agency.
The order also specified the hourly rate to be paid to the
contractor.
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Sarah Battwraden, a former recruitment consultant
at Greythorn, explained what happened next. Ms
Battwraden’s role was to place contract staff within the IT
area with NSW Government clients, including the DET.
On receipt of an official order, the Greythorn consultant
prepared a contractor request form relating to the specified
person. The official contract was prepared using the
information in that form. The contract consisted of a
document setting out the general “Terms and Conditions of
Business” and a Contractor Agreement Schedule 1, which
contained the particulars for the contractor. The contractor
was required to sign both documents.

Setting up the project
After the decision was made to initiate the SMART2
project, the DET began to recruit staff for the project.
As manager of information services, Kevin Johnston
was the convenor of the selection panel for the project
manager. David Johnson was the successful candidate and
was engaged as a contractor through Greythorn for an
initial period of six months. He commenced work on 27
November 2007 and remained as project manager of the
SMART2 project until April 2009. David Johnson reported
to, and was supervised by, Kevin Johnston.
David Johnson’s duties were described on the contractor
selection form as:
Project manage the initiation and ongoing development
of the SMART redevelopment project.
Perform business relationship and business analysis tasks
and liaise with business sponsors to formally initiate,
plan develop [sic] requirements, manage EOIs, tenders
and software development and see the services through
to implementation.
In performing the role of project manager, David Johnson
was entrusted with a degree of autonomy in relation
to the need for, and the selection and deployment of,
staffing resources. David Johnson took advantage of that
autonomy to engage in the three forms of corrupt conduct
discussed in this report.
Henry Lo was an experienced IT contractor who was
known to David Johnson. They had met when they were
both working at Leighton Contractors during 2007.
In late 2007, David Johnson contacted Mr Lo about
working at the DET on the SMART2 project. Mr Lo put
in an application for the position through Greythorn. There
was no formal interview for the position. After a meeting
at a coffee shop with David Johnson alone, Mr Lo was
offered a position as a senior application developer/data
analyst on the DET’s SMART2 project. He commenced
working at the DET in January 2008 and reported directly
12

to David Johnson. Mr Lo resigned from this position, with
effect from 20 February 2009.
Shortly after Mr Lo commenced, David Johnson and
Mr Lo identified what resources would be required for
the SMART2 project. In January 2008, pre-approval
was given by the DET to recruit five contractors for
the SMART2 project, including a technical leader,
two business analysts and two application developers.
A further pre-approval was given in July 2008 for
recruitment of four more contractors.

Contractors engaged in
March 2008
In March 2008, Greythorn engaged three employees
of Ogawie to do work for the DET. These were Mr
Kempegowda, as Java team leader, and two business
analysts – Mohammad Bhuiyan and Abu Rezwan.
The Commission obtained documents relating to
the engagement of those contractors from the DET,
Greythorn and Freelance Global Ltd (“Freelance”).
Freelance is a company that provides corporate
management services, including payroll services, and
it provided such services to Ogawie. Each of these
contractors was contracted for an initial period of six
months. Each contract was then renewed for a further
six months.

Sunil Kempegowda
After seeing an advertisement on the web for a Java
developer, Mr Kempegowda contacted the recruitment
agency, Talent International. He was called in for an
interview at the DET office at St Leonards. He said
that he was initially interviewed by David Johnson
alone but was subsequently interviewed by Mr Lo. Mr
Kempegowda said that he was told by David Johnson
after the interview that he would not be employed
through Talent International but would be employed by
Ogawie. The purchase order sent to Greythorn by the
DET makes no mention of Ogawie.
David Johnson made arrangements with Greythorn for
the issue of a contract between Greythorn and Ogawie
for the engagement of Mr Kempegowda as a Java team
leader at the DET. The rate of payment to Ogawie was
to be $82.90 per hour (plus GST). This represented the
hourly rate of $95 (plus GST) to be paid by the DET, less
the costs retained by Greythorn. On 12 March 2008,
David Johnson signed the Greythorn terms and conditions
of business and the contractor agreement schedule on
behalf of Ogawie.
On 14 March 2008, Mr Kempegowda signed a package
summary with Freelance. The contract rate to be paid
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to Mr Kempegowda was $50 per hour (plus GST). Mr
Kempegowda confirmed that he was paid this amount less
taxes and other charges.
Mr Kempegowda said that he first became aware of
Greythorn when he completed his timesheet at the end of
the first week. In his statement, he said he was afraid he
would not be paid and spoke to David Johnson who said:
Don’t worry about that. We just make the time sheets out
to them. Give it to me and you will get paid by Freelance.
Mr Lo and David Johnson ostensibly interviewed four
people from whom Mr Kempegowda was selected for
recommendation as a project application developer,
specifically the Java applications developer. Comments
relating to each of the four persons were entered into the
contractor assessment form.
Kevin Johnston gave evidence that the manner in which the
contractor assessment form for Mr Kempegowda had been
filled out represents that interviews had taken place, referees
checked and skills tests supplied. Each of the corresponding
boxes under the heading “assessment strategy” had been
filled in with the word “yes”. The form had been signed by
David Johnson and Kevin Johnston on 18 March 2008, the
day after Mr Kempegowda’s contract was to start.
The contractor assessment form for Mr Kempegowda
lists four interviewees, including Nandakumar Sambrane
and Richard Yee. Mr Lo said that he interviewed only Mr
Kempegowda and a Mr Jiang. Mr Lo assumed that the other
two candidates had been pre-interviewed by David Johnson.
Mr Sambrane had no recollection of ever attending or
participating in an interview for a DET position. Mr Yee gave
evidence that he attended an informal chat at a coffee shop
with Mr Lo and David Johnson and was not interested in
taking the matter further. He had known Mr Lo from his
time working at Leighton Contractors. Mr Yee said he has
never applied for a DET position nor had he attended a DET
office for a position.
When asked about the recruitment of Mr Kempegowda,
David Johnson admitted that he did not check referees for
Mr Yee nor did he perform skills tests. He also agreed that
it was possible that he had not interviewed Mr Sambrane.
David Johnson told the Commission of his view that the
entries under “assessment strategy” in the contractor
assessment form referred only to the recommended
candidate rather than all those listed on the contractor
assessment form. The Commission rejects this assertion. The
Commission is satisfied that, in completing the form in the
manner he did, David Johnson knowingly falsely represented
that he had interviewed, checked referees and administered
skills tests in relation to Mr Sambrane and Mr Yee.

Mohammad Bhuiyan
Mr Bhuiyan was engaged as a business analyst on the
SMART2 project. He applied for the position after
seeing an advertisement on the internet. He was called
in for an interview with David Johnson. Mr Bhuiyan
confirmed that no one else was present. Later, he
received another phone call from David Johnson during
which there was some discussion of rates and payment.
Mr Bhuiyan was told he had the job and asked to attend
the DET office again.
The arrangements for Mr Bhuiyan’s employment were
similar to those of Mr Kempegowda. The letter of
appointment for Mr Bhuiyan on Ogawie letterhead is
dated 5 March 2008. According to Mr Bhuiyan, this
was the first he knew of Ogawie. The letter and the
contractor agreement between Ogawie and Mr Bhuiyan,
signed on 6 March 2008, pre-date his commencement
and interview by Mr Lo on 10 March 2008.
Payment for Mr Bhuiyan’s services was also managed
by Freelance. He received a formal letter of offer from
Freelance, dated 7 March 2008, setting out proposed
terms and conditions, including a package summary in
which his contract rate was specified as $35 per hour
(plus GST). Mr Bhuiyan signed both documents on
17 March 2008.
There was also a contract between Greythorn and
Ogawie for the engagement of Mr Bhuiyan as a business
analyst at the DET. David Johnson signed the terms and
conditions and the accompanying contractor schedule on
7 March 2008. He also signed on behalf of Mr Bhuiyan.
Mr Bhuiyan told the Commission that he was not aware
of those documents.
The contractor assessment form for Mr Bhuiyan records
the interview panel members as David Johnson and Mr
Lo, and indicates that four persons were interviewed. Mr
Lo gave evidence that he did not interview Mr Bhuiyan
before the latter started working for the DET. Mr Lo said
he was asked to sign the contractor assessment form for
Mr Bhuiyan on 10 March 2008, the day that Mr Bhuiyan
presented for work to the DET premises at St Leonards.
Mr Lo initially refused to sign the form because he
wanted to interview the candidate before doing so.
David Johnson agreed he had no reason not to accept
that Mr Lo did not interview Mr Bhuiyan until the
day he commenced work. Mr Lo said that he had not
interviewed any of the other people listed on the form
on that day. He believed that he had interviewed two
of them, Katherine Wall and Michael Clarke, for the
business analyst position at another time.
Mr Bhuiyan became ill on the evening of 10 March 2008
and spent the next day in hospital. Despite the fact that
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he did not work that day, his first timesheet records that he
worked for 40 hours in the week. He had only been present
for 32 hours. Mr Bhuiyan said that he was encouraged
by David Johnson to record 40 hours. That document
initiated payment to Greythorn and subsequently Ogawie.
David Johnson received a benefit for the 40 hours of
work purportedly performed by Mr Bhuiyan. Mr Bhuiyan
received payment for the 32 hours that he actually worked.

Examination of the contractor assessment form for Mr
Rezwan indicates that it is a compilation using Mr Lo’s
signature from the earlier documentation relating to Mr
Bhuiyan. The second page of the document has the
name of Mr Rezwan added in handwriting to the list of
recommended applicants, and the final page appears to
be a photocopy of the last page of the form relating to Mr
Bhuiyan, bearing Mr Lo’s signature.

Mr Bhuiyan first became aware of Greythorn when he
printed out his timesheet at the end of the first week. He
told the Commission that David Johnson told him to fill out
the Greythorn timesheets and give them to him to process.
Some of the other people had David Johnson sign the forms
before they passed them onto Kevin Johnston. Mr Bhuiyan
was not given any reason for the timesheets being made in
the name of Greythorn. David Johnson told him “This is
the way.”

David Johnson admitted that he added the words “Abu
Rezwan” in pen to the list of recommended applicants.

Abu Rezwan

Contractors engaged in August and
September 2008

The third person employed by Ogawie in March 2008 was
another business analyst, Mr Rezwan. He also saw an
advertisement for a position, applied for it and was then
contacted by David Johnson. They had a conversation
about his experience and pay rates. A few days later, David
Johnson called Mr Rezwan and asked him to attend an
interview at the DET. Mr Rezwan gave evidence that he
was interviewed by David Johnson alone.
After the interview, Mr Rezwan was told that he had
been selected and that Mike Smith from Freelance would
contact him and send him paperwork. Mr Rezwan signed a
package summary from Freelance on 4 April 2008 relating
to his employment with Ogawie at the rate of $35 per hour
(plus GST). He commenced working at the DET on
7 April 2008.
Initially, Mr Rezwan was unsure whether there was any
reference to Ogawie during his interview, saying “I cannot
recall. But I don’t think so”. When pressed during cross
examination, he said there was no discussion of Ogawie
during the interview.
Mr Rezwan said that, when he first saw the name
Greythorn on the timesheet, he asked David Johnson
about that. According to Mr Rezwan, David Johnson said,
“Oh, Greythorn pays me and I pay you back”.
The contractor assessment form for Mr Rezwan also
suggests that Mr Lo interviewed, endorsed and selected Mr
Rezwan. Mr Lo was quite certain that he did not interview
Mr Rezwan, did not review Mr Rezwan’s curriculum
vitae, and did not sign the contractor assessment form. He
maintained that position when he was cross examined by
counsel appearing for David Johnson.
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The Commission is satisfied that David Johnson altered
Mr Bhuiyan’s contractor assessment form by adding
Mr Rezwan’s name and copying the last page of Mr
Bhuiyan’s form with Mr Lo’s signature on it so that it
falsely represented that Mr Lo had endorsed Mr Rezwan’s
selection.

In August and September 2008, two more contractors
employed by Ogawie, Jun (Michael) Zhang and Dexiong
(David) Huang, were engaged as DET contractors. Neither
was available to give evidence; however, their statements
were tendered as evidence.

Jun (Michael) Zhang
Mr Zhang was engaged as a senior analyst programmer in
a similar way to the earlier contractors. He stated that he
applied for a position as a PHP developer, a program language
used for internet applications, in response to an advertisement
on a website. He recalled seeing the name Ogawie in
the advertisement. David Johnson contacted him and an
interview was arranged. This took place on 15 August 2008
at the Ogawie office in Help Street, Chatswood. No other
person was present apart from David Johnson.
After the interview, David Johnson told Mr Zhang he had
the job and would be paid through Freelance. Mr Zhang
met Mr Smith in a coffee shop on 21 August 2008, and
was given the Freelance package summary and another
document entitled “employee calculator for Jun Zhang”. He
was told to report to the DET office at St Leonards on 25
August 2008. In the meantime, Mr Zhang signed the forms
and posted them back to Freelance.
Mr Zhang said that he worked at the DET office for three
weeks doing background research on the AID project.
He did not meet anybody else at that time and believed
he was the only person working on that project. After
three weeks, David Johnson asked Mr Zhang to work at
the Ogawie office in Chatswood under the supervision
of Gregory Ambrose. He continued to work on the AID
project until February 2009. He said that he and another
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programmer working at Chatswood, Mr Huang, went to
the St Leonards office of the DET each Friday, completed
timesheets marked Greythorn, and left them for David
Johnson to pick up. The work done at Chatswood is dealt
with further in chapter 4 of this report.
Although Mr Zhang said that he was interviewed by David
Johnson alone, Mr Kempegowda was also nominated on
the contractor assessment form for Mr Zhang as being on
the selection panel and had apparently signed off on the
recommendation. Mr Kempegowda told the Commission
that he did not interview Mr Zhang, Zaw Aung or Dallas
Clark; the three persons listed on the form. He denied
signing the form recommending Mr Zhang’s appointment.
The Commission accepts Mr Kempegowda’s evidence.
Although the contractor assessment form is dated
25 August 2008, the day that Mr Zhang started work, the
official order was not placed by the DET until
18 September 2008. The contractor agreement schedule
and terms and conditions for Greythorn had been
completed by 2 September 2008.
Mr Clark was purportedly interviewed by David Johnson
and Mr Kempegowda in relation to the position granted
to Mr Zhang. He gave evidence at the public inquiry. He
said that he never attended the offices of the DET for
the purposes of an interview and was never interviewed
by Mr Kempegowda during August 2008 in relation to a
DET position. He was, however, interviewed by Bridge
Consulting in relation to a TAFE position. Mr Clark
commenced a series of contracts with Ogawie from
January 2009. David Johnson acknowledged that it was
not correct to state that Mr Clark had been interviewed.
Mr Zhang was recommended as part of the contractor
assessment process, having been interviewed by David
Johnson, who represented to the DET that Mr Zhang was
a superior and a more senior programmer than Mr Zhang’s
CV, Mr Zhang’s own assessment and the assessment of Mr
Ambrose would have warranted.
During his evidence, David Johnson agreed that the
contents of the contractor assessment form for Mr Zhang
included false information to ensure that Mr Zhang was
retained as a contractor. In particular, David Johnson
agreed that he had exaggerated Mr Zhang’s abilities so that
he would get the position as the application developer.

Dexiong (David) Huang
Mr Huang said he was interviewed by David Johnson
for a position advertised on the internet. He also recalled
Ogawie being mentioned. After the interview, David
Johnson indicated that Mr Huang did not have much
experience. Mr Johnson told Mr Huang about another
person whom he had also interviewed – “Michael” – whom
had a similar level of experience. A few days later, Mr

Huang was asked to attend an interview with Mr Ambrose
about the technical aspects of the position, however, Mr
Ambrose did not show up.
Mr Huang told the Commission that, after about two
weeks, David Johnson contacted him and asked him to
come in and sign a contract as the project was about to
start. Mr Huang said that he signed a contract the following
day. On 13 September 2008 he signed documentation from
Freelance regarding his employment, and commenced work
on 15 September 2008 on a six-month contract.
Mr Huang worked at the Ogawie office at Chatswood for
about three weeks before attending the DET office at St
Leonards. According to Mr Huang, he had not heard of the
DET before that and had understood he was working for
David Johnson. After two weeks, Mr Huang returned to
the Ogawie office and commenced work on the OSCAR
project with Mr Ambrose. Mr Huang continued to work
on that project until February 2009.
The OSCAR project involved the development of a proof
of concept that Ogawie planned to sell to the DET and
others. Chapter 4 of this report deals with allegations
against David Johnson relating to this project.
Mr Kempegowda is listed on the contractor assessment
form, dated 15 September 2008, as a member of the
panel who interviewed Mr Huang and two others and
purportedly signed the form recommending Mr Huang’s
appointment. He gave evidence that he knew nothing about
the document. He said he did not sign that form nor did he
interview Mr Huang, Geoff Mooney or Luke Cannon. The
Commission accepts Mr Kempegowda’s evidence.
Mr Cannon was one of those listed on the contractor
assessment form relating to Mr Huang. Mr Cannon is a
human resources consultant who was then working for
Talent International. Mr Cannon has no IT-related tertiary
qualifications and could not have fulfilled a role as a “systems
analyst”. Mr Cannon said he never applied for a position at
the DET nor was he ever interviewed by David Johnson or
Mr Kempegowda. Whilst he could not recall, David Johnson
agreed that he most likely did not interview Mr Cannon,
and agreed that the comments made on the contractor
assessment form in respect of Mr Cannon were “all fiction”.

Payments by the DET and profit by
Ogawie
The contractors received considerably less than the amount
paid by the DET for their services. It was Ogawie, not
the contractor, who received the balance after Greythorn
deducted its costs. Ogawie then paid the contractors through
Freelance. Through Ogawie, David Johnson earned between
$32.90 and $57.90 per hour that each of the five contractors
worked. Table 1 sets out the hourly rates applicable to each of
the contractors (excluding GST).
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Between March 2008 and January 2009, through Ogawie,
David Johnson earned the sum of $293,934.32 from the
services performed by Messrs Kempegowda, Bhuiyan,
Rezwan, Huang and Zhang. Most of the contractors were
not aware of the margin received by Ogawie until this
investigation took place.
Ms Battwraden, a former consultant at Greythorn, told
the Commission that David Johnson did not want the
rates disclosed to the contractors on the documents that
they were to sign, as was the normal practice. A senior
officer of Greythorn acceded to David Johnson’s request.
Even though some of the contractors signed the terms
and conditions of the Greythorn contract, they did not
see the relevant Schedule 1. Ms Battwraden also said
that the margins retained by Ogawie were well in excess
of that which she would have expected. Her evidence
was corroborated by Kevin Johnston, who said he would
have spoken to the recruitment agency had he known the
amounts actually received by the contractors.

Q: You were already being paid by the Department of
Education to manage these people weren’t you?
A: That’s correct.
Q: So that’s not it?
A: Well, it is. I mean, in terms of the, the –
Q: But you were already being paid for that. I’m asking
you what this additional $43 was for?
A: Well, it’s, it’s profit but I mean, you know, it’s, it’s to
cover the additional risk.
Q: It’s profit really for nothing, isn’t it? Profit just for
being there?
A: Well, not, not, not entirely. I mean there is a, there is
a large element of risk. I mean, I was responsible for
actually, for the work that the individuals completed
and if need be I had to complete that myself.

David Johnson was asked to explain what Ogawie was
doing for the DET for the extra money that was not passed
on to the contractors. His response to that and subsequent
questions demonstrates his unusual attitude to recruitment
and his responsibility as project manager.

Q: You were responsible as project manager in DET for
which you were being paid?

[Assistant Commissioner]: ...what was Ogawie doing for
the Department of Education
for that $43 an hour?

A: Correct but I would also have to do the technical
work if that was required. If, if the work that was
carried out by any of the contractors that I put
forward was substandard then I was required to, to,
to make that up.

[David Johnson]

W
 ell, typically the resources
may not have the entire skill
set that was required so I was,
Ogawie was carrying that risk,
you know, we still had, all of
the work that we carried out
was done to a, to a, you know,
above satisfactory standard.

A: Correct.
Q: That’s how you were responsible for people?

Q: Well, as project manager that was part of your job,
wasn’t it?
A: No, it was not, no. The responsibility of the project
manager is to, is to deliver the solution. I was doing
work in addition to that.

Table 1: Benefit to Ogawie from services performed by contractors (hourly rates excluding GST)
Name
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Paid by the
DET

Paid to Ogawie by
Greythorn

Paid to Freelance/
contractor

Benefit received
by Ogawie

Sunil Kempegowda

$95.00

$82.90

$50.00

$32.90

Mohammad Bhuiyan

$90.00

$78.30

$35.00

$43.30

Abu Rezwan

$90.00

$78.30

$35.00

$43.30

Jun (Michael) Zhang

$95.00

$82.90

$25.00

$57.90

Dexiong (David) Huang

$95.00

$82.90

$25.00

$57.90
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A: And to hire people with the suitable skills to carry out
the task which you purported to do?
Q: Correct.
A: If you chose to hire people more cheaply who didn’t
have the skills that was so you could profit. That
wasn’t for the benefit of the Department, was it?
Q: For the, certainly it’s for my benefit but the
Department never suffered as a, as a consequence.
David Johnson was clearly prepared to select contractors
who lacked the necessary expertise and would accept a
lower rate of pay to enable him to profit from each hour
they worked. David Johnson said that the candidates he
put forward “typically didn’t have strong English language
skills”. He asserted that they were qualified, but would
not have been able to obtain the positions at a higher rate
of pay by dealing directly with Greythorn rather than with
David Johnson and Ogawie.
The effect of David Johnson’s approach was that the
DET was not getting value for money. It was paying
rates to Greythorn applicable to persons who had better
qualifications and experience than those who were actually
engaged.
Kevin Johnston confirmed that he had not been aware at
any stage that the five contractors were being sourced
and supplied by David Johnson or Ogawie. He said, “That
would’ve been basically an untenable situation.”

Conflict of interest
David Johnson agreed with the proposition that putting
someone forward, interviewing them and not telling the DET
that you intended to profit from their employment was a
conflict of interest. He admitted that he did not disclose to
anyone that he stood to benefit from the engagement of the
five contractors through his company, Ogawie.
In common with other DET contractors, David Johnson
was required to sign an agreement of confidentiality/
pecuniary interest disclosure form at the commencement
of his contract. He did so on 27 November 2007 on behalf
of his previous company, Sunbright Systems Pty Ltd.
Clause 7 of that agreement was an acknowledgement that
he had read and understood the DET Code of Conduct
and agreed to abide by its provisions, which include those
relating to conflict of interest.
The copy of that agreement obtained by the Commission
has not been countersigned on behalf of the DET. It is
possible that it was never submitted to the DET. David
Johnson did concede, however, that it was reasonable to
assume that he had read the document. Paragraph 4 of the
agreement, stating that any intellectual property was the

property of the DET, had been ruled out. David Johnson
did not recall who had done that but said, “that would most
likely be myself ”.
Even if David Johnson had not read this form or the DET
Code of Conduct referred to in the form, there was other
evidence to suggest that David Johnson must have been
aware of the requirement to declare any conflict of interest.
Ms Battwraden was the consultant at Greythorn who
handled the engagement of David Johnson through his
company, Ogawie, in November 2007. He was the first
placement that Ms Battwraden made with the DET.
After David Johnson was selected as project manager,
she prepared a contract request form so that the official
contract of employment could be prepared.
David Johnson did not sign the terms and conditions of
business as originally forwarded to him. Ms Battwraden
gave evidence concerning the negotiations that took place
and produced emails and other records in support. David
Johnson initially wanted a number of clauses deleted and
requested other amendments. Greythorn did not agree to
all his requests.
One of the clauses that David Johnson tried to have
removed was clause 7. In summary, that clause sets out
the requirements that a contractor warrant that he/she
had the necessary skills to perform the work and agree to
work solely for the client during normal working hours or as
reasonably required. The last sentence of clause 7 reads as
follows:
If the performance of the Services by the Contractor
results in a conflict of interest or duty with any other
work the Contractor is undertaking or will undertake,
then they must immediately notify Greythorn, and stop
undertaking or decline the other work unless otherwise
agreed in writing by Greythorn .
In relation to clause 7, Ms Battwraden advised David
Johnson:
As this is a request made by the government that
any contractors not work elsewhere alongside their
government contract where there may be a conflict of
interest, we aren’t able to omit the clause.
The other clauses that Greythorn declined to amend were
clause 11, referring to assignment and contracting, and
clause 16, concerning intellectual property. In relation to
clause 11, Ms Battwraden advised David Johnson that:
This basically means that you will be the person carrying
out the work on the contract and you won’t be getting
someone else to do your job...
Clause 16 effectively reserved the intellectual property
to the DET or Greythorn on the DET’s behalf. It was
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of similar effect to the paragraph of the confidentiality
agreement that had been ruled out by David Johnson.
These negotiations show that David Johnson was
aware of his obligations relating to conflict of interest
and intellectual property. They also demonstrate his
intention to benefit personally from his work at the DET.
The results of this investigation show that he did not
deviate from that intention, despite signing the terms and
conditions as settled.
Ms Battwraden was also the consultant who prepared
the initial contract request forms in respect of Messrs
Bhuiyan, Rezwan and Huang. She was also involved at
the time of renewal of their contracts. Each of the forms
showed the corporate contractor as Ogawie with contact
details being care of David Johnson. David Johnson was
also the contact for the client. Ms Battwraden confirmed
she was aware that Ogawie was the company between
Greythorn and the eventual contractor in the case of all
five contractors and that she was aware that Ogawie was
David Johnson’s company. Ms Battwraden said it was
quite common for a corporate contractor to be used, as
many individuals had their own companies. She did think
it was unusual for a number of unrelated people to be paid
by the same company, as opposed to each setting up their
own company.
Manny Minati, formerly the client relationship manager
at Greythorn, was also aware that Ogawie was the
corporate contractor in respect of the five contractors.
There is no evidence to show that the DET was aware of
those arrangements.

It was asserted that Mr Minati was aware of the scheme
that David Johnson was using to obtain benefits through
Ogawie and had suggested it. Mr Minati denied this. The
Commission rejects David Johnson’s assertion.
Whilst Mr Kempegowda was challenged in relation to his
denial that the signature on the contractor assessment form
for Mr Rezwan was his, the challenge was ineffectual and
without result. The balance of the evidence went largely
unchallenged by David Johnson.

Principal findings of fact
Based on the evidence set out in this chapter, the
Commission is satisfied that the following principal facts
have been established to the requisite standard of proof.
1.

 etween November 2007 and April 2009, David
B
Johnson was engaged as the project manager of the
SMART2 project, pursuant to a contract between
Greythorn and Ogawie.

Matters of credit

2. A
 t all material times, David Johnson was a director and
shareholder of Ogawie.

David Johnson was an unsatisfactory witness who
attempted, without success, to avoid answering difficult
questions. Having said that, he made a series of admissions
relating to:

3. W
 hen negotiating his contractual arrangements with
Greythorn, David Johnson attempted to negotiate
the removal of requirements on him in relation to
confidentiality, subcontracting and intellectual property.

•

the manner in which the retainer of the
contractors was achieved

•

the sums of money derived from the conflict of
interest.

On instructions from David Johnson, his counsel attempted
to discredit some of the witnesses and to challenge their
evidence.
It was suggested to Mr Lo that he had been dismissed from
his position, rather than resigning. David Johnson had no
documents to support that assertion. Mr Lo produced a
copy of a letter dated 13 February 2009 from him to David
Johnson in which he detailed his reasons for resigning,
despite his DET contract having been recently extended for
six months.
18

By the time of his resignation, Mr Lo was frustrated by the
lack of progress on the project since the appointment of
a technical lead and system architect in September 2008,
and the subsequent proposal to outsource the project
database. One of the business analysts, Mr Bhuiyan, had
been dismissed without notice, and Mr Lo believed that a
number of members of the team were going to be replaced.
Mr Minati did not recall receiving any communication from
the DET advising that Mr Lo had been sacked, as would
normally be the case. The suggestion that Mr Lo was
dismissed from his position is rejected.

4. I n January 2008 and July 2008, pre-approval was
given by the DET to recruit contractors for the
SMART2 project.
5. M
 essrs Kempegowda, Bhuiyan and Rezwan were
employed in March 2008. Mr Zhang and Mr Huang
were employed in late August and September 2008
respectively.
6. E
 ach of those contractors was recruited, interviewed
and assessed by David Johnson. The effect of the
assessment by David Johnson was to recommend
employment.
7. E
 ach of these contractors was an employee or
otherwise associated with Ogawie.
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8. O
 gawie obtained a financial benefit from each hour of
work performed by these contractors.
9. I n filling out the contractor assessment form for Mr
Kempegowda, David Johnson falsely represented that
he had interviewed, checked referees and administered
skills tests in relation to Mr Sambrane and Mr Yee.
10. D
 avid Johnson retained Mr Bhuiyan prior to his
presentation to Mr Lo and his commencement at the
DET on 10 March 2008.
11. D
 avid Johnson altered Mr Bhuiyan’s contractor
assessment form by adding the name “Abu Rezwan”
in pen and copying the last page of Mr Bhuiyan’s
form with Mr Lo’s signature on it, so that it falsely
represented that Mr Lo had endorsed Mr Rezwan’s
selection.
12. I n preparing and presenting the contractor assessment
form for Mr Huang, David Johnson falsely represented
that he had interviewed Mr Mooney and Mr Cannon
for that position. He also falsely represented that Mr
Kempegowda had been on the interview panel and
signed the form.
13. I n preparing and presenting the contractor assessment
form for Mr Zhang, David Johnson falsely represented
that he had interviewed Mr Clark. He also falsely
represented that Mr Kempegowda had been on the
interview panel and signed the form.
14. D
 avid Johnson did not disclose to Kevin Johnston
or anybody else in the DET that each of Messrs
Kempegowda, Bhuiyan, Rezwan, Huang and Zhang
were employed by, or associated with, Ogawie, and
that Ogawie stood to earn $32.90, $43.30, $43.30,
$57.90 and $57.90 respectively from every hour these
contractors worked at the DET.
15. David Johnson did not disclose to the DET that:
a) he was a director and shareholder of Ogawie
b) h e recruited each of the contractors to work for
Ogawie
c) h e stood to gain a financial benefit from each hour
of work performed by the contractors
d) a ll five contractors were being paid significantly
less than the rate ultimately charged to the DET.

Corrupt conduct
Three steps are involved in determining whether or not
corrupt conduct has occurred in a particular matter. The
first step is to make findings of relevant facts. In making
findings of fact, the Commission applies the civil standard
of proof of reasonable satisfaction, taking into account the
decisions in Briginshaw v Briginshaw (1938) 60 CLR 336 at
362 and Neat Holdings Pty Ltd v Karajan Holdings Pty Ltd
(1992) 67 ALJR 170 at 171.
The second step is to determine whether the conduct,
which has been found as a matter of fact, comes within the
terms of sections 8(1) and 8(2) of the ICAC Act. The third
step is to determine whether the conduct also satisfies the
requirements of section 9 of the ICAC Act.
Corrupt conduct is defined in sections 8 and 9 of the ICAC
Act. These sections are set out in Appendix 2.
The conduct of David Johnson in preparing and
presenting contractor assessment forms containing false
representations to the DET to obtain approval to engage
each of Messrs Kempegowda, Bhuiyan, Rezwan, Zhang
and Huang, being persons associated with Ogawie, as
contractors in order to benefit financially from those
appointments is corrupt conduct. This is because it is
conduct that adversely affected the exercise of official
functions by those persons responsible for approving
the recommendations made by David Johnson that the
contractors be appointed, and could involve fraud within
section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC Act and, for the purposes of
section 9 of the ICAC Act, could also involve criminal
offences of obtaining money by making false statements
contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act.

Section 74A(2) statements
In making a public report, the Commission is required
by the provisions of section 74A(2) of the ICAC Act to
include, in respect of each “affected” person, a statement as
to whether or not in all the circumstances, the Commission
is of the opinion that consideration should be given to the
following:
a) o
 btaining the advice of the Director of Public
Prosecutions (DPP) with respect to the
prosecution of the person for a specified criminal
offence,
b) t he taking of action against the person for a
specified disciplinary offence,
c) t he taking of action against the person as a
public official on specific grounds, with a view
to dismissing, dispensing with the services of or
otherwise terminating the services of the public
official.
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An “affected” person is defined in section 74A(3) of the
ICAC Act as a person against whom, in the Commission’s
opinion, substantial allegations have been made in the
course of or in connection with the investigation.
The Commission is satisfied that, in respect of the matters
canvassed in this chapter, David Johnson comes within the
definition of “affected” person.
David Johnson gave his evidence following a declaration
made pursuant to section 38 of the ICAC Act. The effect
of that declaration is that his evidence cannot be used
against him in any subsequent criminal prosecution except
a prosecution for an offence under the ICAC Act.
In the course of this investigation, the Commission has
obtained other evidence that would be admissible against
David Johnson, including that given by the five contractors,
and officers of the DET. There is also documentary
evidence relating to the engagement of the five contractors,
including contractor assessment forms and financial
records.
The Commission is of the opinion that consideration
should be given to obtaining the advice of the DPP with
respect to the prosecution of David Johnson for offences
of obtaining money by false or misleading statements
contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act in relation to
misrepresentations contained in the contractor agreement
and selection forms for each of the five contractors.
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Chapter 3: Engagement of Catalina IT
This chapter concerns the engagement of a business,
Catalina IT, to perform work connected with the AID
and SMART2 projects. It is alleged that David Johnson
represented that Catalina IT was an approved contractor
when it was not. He also purported to authorise invoices
although he did not have the required delegation to do so.
David Johnson obtained financial benefits in relation to
each of the two engagements.
Such conduct could amount to corrupt conduct, as it could
involve conduct that adversely affected, either directly or
indirectly, the exercise of official functions by those persons
responsible for approving the recommendations made by
David Johnson that Catalina IT be engaged to provide
services, and could involve fraud within section 8(2)(e) of
the ICAC Act and, for the purposes of section 9 of the
ICAC Act, could also involve criminal offences of obtaining
money by deception contrary to section 178BA of the
Crimes Act or obtaining money by making false statements
contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act.

Catalina IT
After returning in 2003 from an extended period overseas,
Mr Ambrose set up Catalina IT as a vehicle through which
he could conduct his business as a computer programmer.
Mr Ambrose specialises in internet applications. He posted
his details on a number of websites specialising in PHP.
In early 2008, David Johnson came into contact with Mr
Ambrose through a PHP internet forum. David Johnson
sought assistance with problems he had installing and
configuring open source software called Dokeos. Dokeos is
a learning management system that can be used to record
information about examinations, questions and other
education-related tasks.
Mr Ambrose told the Commission he understood David
Johnson was in the initial stages of setting up a company,
Ogawie, to develop a Dokeos-based system to sell to
education-related organisations and schools. He said that
he had assisted David Johnson with this program without

charge because he hoped that, if the company took off, he
might get more involvement in it and some paid work.

Review of the AID project
By July 2008, the AID project had fallen behind and was
over budget. On 2 July 2008, David Johnson contacted Mr
Ambrose and advised him of an opportunity that had arisen
within the DET. David Johnson told Mr Ambrose about
the AID project and suggested that they work together
on a review of the project. They agreed to go halves in the
expected payment from the DET. Mr Ambrose was able to
contribute in relation to the analysis of the application but
needed David Johnson’s assistance with the requirements
of the DET.
On 11 July 2008, David Johnson prepared a submission
recommending that the DET raise a purchase order
for a review by Catalina IT of the AID project. It was
estimated that the total cost of the review would be
$62,450 (excluding GST). The submission referred to the
suspension of the original AID project and the agreement,
by the SMART2 project group, to make funds available for
a detailed review of the AID project.
The first paragraph of the submission represents that
Catalina IT was an approved contractor. It reads as follows:
Approval is sought to purchase web application analysis
and design services from Catalina IT under ITS contract
2036 Software Development Services in order to
review the existing AID project (ITD0018) and make
recommendations, accordingly.
On 11 July 2008, the proposal was approved by David
Wasson, director of the Educational Measurement and
School Accountability Directorate (EMSAD). Kevin
Johnston said that he would have expected that the
proposal would come to him for approval as it was an
IT-related contract and that his budget was to pay for the
review. David Johnson denied that he deliberately chose
not to give the submission to Kevin Johnston in order to
avoid scrutiny.
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Mr Ambrose gave evidence that Catalina IT was not, and
had never made application to be, an approved supplier to
the DET or the Department of Commerce. He was never
inducted into DET systems nor was he asked to sign any
confidentiality agreements.
In an email of 11 July 2008, David Johnson asked Mr
Ambrose to provide a quote for the review dated “earlier
this week”. He suggested to Mr Ambrose that they should
“make the most of the opportunity” and that “the real
challenge is to build ongoing revenue for this engagement
either with or without DET support”.
In an email of 14 July 2008, David Johnson informed
Mr Ambrose of the form of words needed for a quote
and suggested the quote be directed to his attention. Mr
Ambrose confirmed that the wording contained in the
letter and quotation for the review, each of which was
backdated to 8 July 2008, were “prepared by him” (David
Johnson) and that the figure in the quote was suggested by
David Johnson. That figure came to Mr Ambrose as a fait
accompli. Catalina IT and Ogawie were to receive 50%
each.
Mr Ambrose told the Commission that David Johnson
asked him to prepare the quotation and invoice for the total
amount because “I haven’t [got] Ogawie off the ground
yet”. That was clearly not the case – Ogawie had already
contracted with Greythorn to provide the services of three
IT contractors to the DET.
Mr Ambrose was provided with a DVD containing
documents, including the functions and specification for the
system, but did not have access to the actual system. On
23 July 2008, Mr Ambrose attended a meeting at the DET
offices in St Leonards to see the AID software running and
talk to the developers. Mr Ambrose told the Commission
that the demonstration “was poorly organised” and the
program was “terrible” because it was “clunky and difficult
to use”.
In September 2008, Mr Kempegowda was asked to assess
the AID project to see whether it could be reactivated. In
his report, Mr Kempegowda expressed his view that a new
solution was required. Mr Kempegowda met Mr Ambrose
in the DET offices at a meeting for the AID review. Later,
he attended the Ogawie office at Chatswood, where he
met two contractors of Asian appearance. He was told
they were working on SMART2-related projects.
By an email dated 4 September 2008, David Johnson
forwarded Mr Ambrose an outline of the proposed report.
The report on the detailed evaluation of the AID project,
including an evaluation of a number of open source learning
systems, was completed later that month. The conclusion
reads (in part):
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In summary, we feel that the existing AID project
should be terminated, and that a new development
process be commenced, using a completely different
development process, where the users are closely
involved from the outset.
On 26 September 2008, Catalina IT invoiced the DET
(marked to the attention of David Johnson) for the sum
of $62,450 (plus GST). The same day, Ogawie invoiced
Catalina IT for $32,450 (plus GST), slightly more than the
agreed 50%.
The Catalina IT invoice was annotated by David Johnson
with the words:
I can confirm that this work has been done satisfactorily
and that it is ok to pay the invoice…
As David Johnson was not a permanent employee of the
DET, he did not have a delegation to approve expenditure.
The payment of that invoice should have been channelled
through Kevin Johnston, as the manager of the AID
project. The normal process was that a project manager
would certify performance of the service but could not
approve payment. David Johnson agreed that he did not
present that invoice to Kevin Johnston.
At no stage was Kevin Johnston made aware that Ogawie
was receiving half the payment for the work undertaken
in relation to the AID project. David Johnson clearly
had a conflict of interest in this matter, which was never
disclosed.

User interface project
The second matter involving Catalina IT was related to the
development of a new user interface for SMART2. The
user interface contributes to the look and feel of a computer
program from the point of view of the user. It is the set of
commands or menus through which a user communicates
with a program. One of the tasks in the redevelopment of
SMART was to provide an improved interface.
On 13 October 2008, David Johnson drafted another
submission seeking approval to purchase a user interface
redesign for the SMART2 project from Catalina IT. David
Johnson had already discussed this design work with Mr
Ambrose and asked about billing it through Catalina IT. The
memo referred to Catalina IT as a “previous DET supplier”
and represented that Catalina IT was an approved supplier,
although it was not. Based on the wording of the memo,
Kevin Johnston assumed that Catalina IT was an approved
supplier.
On 24 October 2008, Kevin Johnston approved the
memo and, on the same day, David Johnson emailed Mr
Ambrose asking Catalina IT to invoice the DET in relation
to the SMART2 project. He confirmed that “there was
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no requirement for Catalina IT to do anything”. Catalina
IT was to receive $2,000 for receiving a purchase order,
raising an invoice and being credited with the money. In
the email, David Johnson referred to the earlier discussions
and indicated that he wanted to use Catalina IT for billing
purposes as “Ogawie still doesn’t have a web site”. In his
evidence, Mr Ambrose confirmed that he was asked to (and
did) perform the billing work on behalf of David Johnson for
the sum of $2,000. Catalina IT did no actual work on the
redesign of the user interface.
Mr Ambrose told the Commission that it had never occurred
to him that the use of Catalina IT for billing might be a way
of concealing the involvement of Ogawie in the transaction.
The purchase order was raised on 27 October 2008.
On 9 December 2008, David Johnson emailed Mr Ambrose
requesting an invoice for the user interface redesign in the
sum of $52,450 (plus GST), totalling $57,695. That invoice
was provided, as requested, and submitted for payment. A
copy of that invoice has the annotation from David Johnson,
“I can confirm that this work has been done satisfactorily
and that it is ok to pay the invoice…”. David Johnson had no
authority to approve this payment.
Greg Murphy, finance clerk at the DET, made a statement to
the Commission concerning the procedures for the payment
of invoices. The effect of that statement was that, provided
the relevant documents are present and the dollar values add
up, then the DET approved payment. It was not the DET’s
practice for its finance clerks to check signatures certifying
performance.
Ogawie invoiced Catalina IT on 15 December 2008 for the
sum of $50,450 (plus GST), leaving the promised balance of
$2,000. Work on the actual user interface was performed by
web designer David Appleby. For his services, he was paid
$2,450 (plus GST) by Ogawie. Mr Appleby produced “a few
screens”. David Johnson’s involvement appears to have been
limited to making suggestions and he does not appear to have
produced any of the relevant redesign for his $50,450.
Mr Appleby was never contracted directly to the DET
nor did he sign any confidentiality agreement. He recalled
participating in a meeting at Bankstown with people from the
DET and was also provided with a report on how users used
the application with the existing interface.

undertake a complete review of the project. As she could
not find detailed documentation relating to the management
of the project, she went to the financial records of the DET
to “reconstruct the history” of the project.
As part of that process, Ms Bennett looked at expenditure
relating to the provision of software services by external
providers. One such provider was Catalina IT. Ms Bennett
identified invoices totalling $114,900 payable to Catalina
IT. In the course of her investigation, Ms Bennett was
unable to uncover briefs setting out the work required or
correspondence relating to either of those invoices.
Ms Bennett contacted Mr Ambrose to make enquiries
about the services relating to the two invoices from Catalina
IT. Mr Ambrose sent her a copy of the report on the review
of the AID project and a copy of a report on the usability
of the old SMART system prepared by Access Testing. Ms
Bennett thought it was “really bizarre” that the usability
report commissioned for, and on behalf of, the DET was in
the possession of Mr Ambrose in circumstances where she
would not have expected him to have access to it.
She also received electronic files of a number of screen
prints/designs and other pages that she believed related to
the second invoice. At the time she thought that “it was a
real rip off ”.
The net result of Ms Bennett’s investigation was that she
was unable to identify much by way of tangible benefit
derived from the expenditure by the DET on Catalina IT.
The total amount received by Ogawie from Catalina IT
was $91,190 (plus GST). This included Ogawie’s share
of the fee for the review of the AID project and the net
amount from the user interface redesign, after deducting the
amounts paid to Mr Appleby and Mr Ambrose.
David Johnson did not dispute the manner in which
Catalina IT was retained nor the amount of the benefit
received by Ogawie.

Principal findings of fact
Based on the evidence set out in this chapter, the
Commission is satisfied that the following principal facts
have been established to the requisite standard of proof:
1.

Review of expenditure on Catalina IT
On 1 May 2009, Rochelle Bennett took over the role of
project manager of the SMART2 project. Ms Bennett made
enquiries about the status of the project and found “there
was no working prototype of the SMART2 application,
no completed framework and there were no mock-ups of
screens”. Ms Bennett was aware that a considerable sum
of money had been spent on the project and decided to

David Johnson prepared a memorandum seeking
approval to purchase application services from
Catalina IT, for the review of the AID project, in
a manner designed to represent that Catalina IT
was an approved contractor of the DET and the
Department of Commerce.

2. David Johnson dictated the amount that Catalina
IT would charge, drafted the form of cover letter
and the quote to be presented.
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3. David Johnson set out the framework for the review
to be conducted by Catalina IT.
4. Upon receipt of the invoice from Catalina IT on 26
September 2008, David Johnson confirmed that
work had been done, and purported to authorise
payment of the invoice in the sum of $62,450 (plus
GST) from which he intended to derive a financial
benefit.
5. On the same day, David Johnson invoiced Catalina
IT for, and on behalf of, Ogawie, for the sum of
$32,450 (plus GST), this being approximately half the
proceeds of the Catalina IT invoice.
6. David Johnson prepared a memorandum seeking
approval to purchase a user interface redesign
from Catalina IT, in a manner that suggested and
represented that Catalina IT was an approved
contractor when it was not.
7. David Johnson arranged for a purchase order to
be raised and for Catalina IT to later invoice him,
on behalf of the DET, for the sum of $52,450 (plus
GST).
8. David Johnson arranged for Mr Appleby to complete
the design work, for which Mr Appleby was paid the
sum of $2,450 (plus GST).
9. On 15 December 2008, David Johnson purported to
authorise payment of the invoice from Catalina IT for
the design work, from which he intended to derive a
financial benefit.
10. On the same day, David Johnson invoiced Catalina
IT for the sum of $50,450 (plus GST), leaving the
promised $2,000 to Catalina IT.
11. At no stage did David Johnson inform Kevin Johnston
or anyone at the DET that he intended to derive a
financial benefit from Catalina IT’s dealings with the
DET through Ogawie.
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Corrupt conduct
The conduct of David Johnson, in falsely representing that
Catalina IT was an approved contractor and in purporting
to authorise payment of invoices dated 26 September 2008
and 11 December 2008 received from Catalina IT in order
to benefit financially, is corrupt conduct. This is because it
is conduct that adversely affected the exercise of official
functions by those persons responsible for approving the
recommendations made by David Johnson that Catalina
IT be engaged to provide services, and could involve
fraud within section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC Act and, for the
purposes of section 9 of the ICAC Act, could also involve
criminal offences of obtaining money by making false
statements contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act.

Section 74A(2) statements
The Commission is satisfied that, in respect of the matters
canvassed in this chapter, David Johnson comes within the
definition of “affected” person.
David Johnson gave his evidence following a declaration
made pursuant to section 38 of the ICAC Act. The effect
of that declaration is that his evidence cannot be used
against him in any subsequent criminal prosecution except
a prosecution for an offence under the ICAC Act.
In the course of this investigation, the Commission has
obtained other evidence that would be admissible against
David Johnson, including that given by Mr Ambrose
and Mr Appleby, and officers of the DET. There is also
documentary evidence relating to the engagement of
Catalina IT, including the submissions and invoices.
The Commission is of the opinion that consideration should
be given to obtaining the advice of the DPP with respect to
the prosecution of David Johnson for offences of obtaining
money by false or misleading statements contrary to section
178BB of the Crimes Act in relation to misrepresentations
contained in the two submissions in respect of Catalina IT
and the purported authorisation of payment of two invoices.
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Chapter 4: Project OSCAR
This chapter examines allegations that two contractors
engaged by David Johnson in September 2008 for DET
work were deployed to work for Ogawie for the purpose of
developing a proof of concept that Ogawie could market to
the DET and other educational institutions. Although the
work was solely for the benefit of Ogawie, the DET paid
for the services of the two contractors, Mr Zhang and Mr
Huang.
Such conduct could amount to corrupt conduct, as it could
involve conduct that adversely affected, either directly or
indirectly, the exercise of official functions by those persons
responsible for approving payments to Greythorn, a
substantial proportion of which went via Ogawie to David
Johnson, in respect of work purportedly performed for
the DET by Mr Zhang and Mr Huang, and could involve
fraud within section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC Act and, for the
purposes of section 9 of the ICAC Act, could also involve
criminal offences of obtaining money by deception contrary
to section 178BA of the Crimes Act or obtaining money by
making false statements contrary to section 178BB of the
Crimes Act.

Description of project
In August 2008, David Johnson approached Mr Ambrose
and discussed the possibility of writing an application to
better provide what the AID project had sought to do. The
project was given the title OSCAR. Mr Ambrose and David
Johnson referred to it as either OSCAR or AID. The object
was to develop a proof of concept for a system that had the
core functionality of AID and which Ogawie planned to sell
to the DET and other potential users, such as the Victorian
Department of Education and the National Assessment
Program – Literacy and Numeracy (NAPLAN).
Mr Ambrose contributed to the project on the promise
of later reward. Mr Ambrose was to produce the proof
of concept for, and on behalf of, Ogawie. The work was
undertaken at the office set up for Ogawie by David
Johnson at Chatswood. By 25 August 2008, David
Johnson was looking at establishing “a management team

to help grow the business” with Mr Ambrose as technical
director.

DET contractors working on the
project
In September 2008, David Johnson told Mr Ambrose
that he was interviewing two programmers to work on
OSCAR. Mr Ambrose then started working on OSCAR
even though the review of the AID project (dealt with in
the previous chapter of this report) was not yet finished.
In an email to Mr Ambrose dated 16 September 2008,
David Johnson wrote or stated “two resources are
already on the ground”. Mr Huang and Mr Zhang were
subsequently introduced to Mr Ambrose by David
Johnson as having been recruited as junior programmers.
As it happened, the DET was paying for their services
at rates normally paid to more senior IT personnel.
Mr Huang and Mr Zhang performed the bulk of the
line-by-line computer coding for OSCAR at the offices
of Ogawie under the direction of Mr Ambrose until late
January 2009, when Mr Ambrose walked away from the
project.
Mr Ambrose gave evidence that two Chinese gentlemen,
whom he used to call David and Michael (Mr Huang and
Mr Zhang), performed work at Chatswood, for five days
a week under his direction. Mr Ambrose confirmed that
the work done by “David and Michael”, referred to in a
number of emails between David Johnson and himself,
was the work they were performing in relation to the
OSCAR project.
Mr Zhang and Mr Huang confirmed that the work
they performed for, and on behalf of, Ogawie at the
Chatswood office was in relation to the AID project, also
known as the OSCAR project. Whilst performing that
work for Ogawie, Mr Huang and Mr Zhang were asked
by David Johnson to fill in DET timesheets that were
signed off by David Johnson before being presented to
the DET and paid.
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Mr Kempegowda saw Mr Zhang and Mr Huang at the
Ogawie office after he had been asked by David Johnson
to look at the Ogawie website. He was told they were
working on the SMART2 project. He later realised that
they sometimes attended the DET office to hand in their
timesheets.
Kevin Johnston did not, at any time, authorise work to
be undertaken at Help Street, Chatswood, by Mr Huang
or Mr Zhang. He assumed that any people not present at
the DET office at St Leonards were at the DET office at
Bankstown, and was never aware that Mr Huang or Mr
Zhang were performing work at Help Street, for and on
behalf of, Ogawie for a project that was not the SMART2
project. Mr Lo gave evidence that he was never aware
that either Mr Zhang or Mr Huang was working on the
SMART2 project.
The project code for SMART2 was 6031-7930. The
timesheets for Mr Huang and Mr Zhang were produced
as annexures to the statement provided by Kevin Johnston
to the Commission. Each of these timesheets contains the
code for the SMART2 project. Kevin Johnston said that
the presence of that code suggested to him that each hour
on the timesheet shown to him, and every other timesheet
that bore that number, related to work performed by the
individual in relation to the SMART2 project at either
of the DET offices at Bankstown or St Leonards. Kevin
Johnston accepted David Johnson’s certification that the
work had been performed before signing each timesheet as
proof of services for payment.
In January 2009, Wayne Strandquist, senior manager of
learning management applications for the ITD at the DET,
became responsible for the SMART2 project. He also
relied on and accepted representations by David Johnson
that work had been appropriately performed by Mr Zhang
and Mr Huang prior to approving payment.
In signing those timesheets, David Johnson represented
that work was being done for, and on behalf of, the DET.
When he signed those timesheets, David Johnson falsely
represented to the DET that Mr Huang and Mr Zhang had
worked 40 hours for the department’s benefit. In signing
those timesheets, David Johnson lied. He agreed that the
information was not true.
David Johnson partially agreed with the proposition that
Mr Huang and Mr Zhang were performing tasks for the
purposes of Ogawie at the expense of the DET. He also
agreed that the representations on the timesheets made to
the DET– that they had worked 40 hours a week for the
DET – were not true.
Despite attempting to alter the inferences that could be
derived from his evidence, David Johnson agreed with
the proposition that he had exaggerated the abilities of Mr
Huang and Mr Zhang, and that Ogawie and, therefore
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David Johnson, profited from between $30.00 and $50.00
per hour for every hour of work performed by each of the
contractors.
All of that took place against a background where David
Johnson had, as outlined in chapter 2, specifically sought
to amend his contract with Greythorn at the time he was
first engaged by removing clauses dealing with conflict
of interest, assignment of services and the ownership of
intellectual property.

Benefit to Ogawie
The evidence supports the proposition that all of the work
done by Mr Zhang and Mr Huang related to the OSCAR
project. During the first three weeks of his employment,
Mr Zhang worked at St Leonards in the DET offices doing
background research on the AID project. By that time, the
DET had officially closed the project and no one else was
working on it. The Commission is satisfied that any work
done by Mr Zhang at that time was for the benefit of David
Johnson’s OSCAR project.
From the time Mr Zhang started work to 25 January
2009, the benefit Ogawie received in relation to this work
was $45,856.80. The benefit Ogawie received from the
engagement of Mr Huang was $38,908.80. The total
benefit received by Ogawie, and ultimately David Johnson,
was $84,765.60.

Principal findings of fact
Based on the evidence set out in this chapter, the
Commission is satisfied that the following principal facts
have been established to the requisite standard of proof:
1.

From August 2008 to January 2009, David Johnson
directed Mr Huang and Mr Zhang to work for, and
on behalf of, Ogawie in relation to the OSCAR
project at the Ogawie office at Help Street,
Chatswood.

2. Between August 2008 and January 2009, David
Johnson signed timesheets for Mr Huang and Mr
Zhang and, in so doing, falsely represented to the
DET that Mr Huang and Mr Zhang had performed
services for, and on behalf of, the DET when they
had not.
3. David Johnson’s intention in having Mr Huang and
Mr Zhang work for, and on behalf of, Ogawie at the
Ogawie office at Help Street, Chatswood, was to
produce a proof of concept to sell back to the DET
and similar end users.
4. The total benefit received by David Johnson in
respect of Mr Huang and Mr Zhang was $84,765.60.
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Corrupt conduct
The conduct of David Johnson, in signing timesheets
prepared by Mr Zhang and Mr Huang containing false
representations to the DET that each of them had
performed services for and on behalf of the DET when
they had not in order to benefit financially, is corrupt
conduct. This is because it is conduct that adversely
affected the exercise of official functions by those persons
responsible for approving the timesheets and making
payments to Greythorn, and could involve fraud within
section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC Act and, for the purposes of
section 9 of the ICAC Act, could also involve criminal
offences of obtaining money by making false statements
contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act.

Section 74A(2) statements
The Commission is satisfied that, in respect of the matters
canvassed in this chapter, David Johnson comes within the
definition of “affected” person.
David Johnson gave his evidence following a declaration
made pursuant to section 38 of the ICAC Act. The effect
of that declaration is that his evidence cannot be used
against him in any subsequent criminal prosecution except a
prosecution for an offence under the ICAC Act.
In the course of this investigation, the Commission has
obtained other evidence that would be admissible against
David Johnson, including that given by the two contractors,
Mr Ambrose, and officers of the DET as well as the
timesheets themselves.
The Commission is of the opinion that consideration
should be given to obtaining the advice of the DPP with
respect to the prosecution of David Johnson for offences
of obtaining money by false or misleading statements
contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act in relation to
misrepresentations contained in the timesheets completed
by Mr Zhang and Mr Huang.
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Chapter 5: Corruption prevention issues
Overview
This chapter examines the corruption risks generally
associated with an extensive reliance by the public sector
on contractors. It also considers the specific corruption
risks that occurred at the former DET due to the lack
of safeguards in place concerning the engagement and
management of contractors both as an employment source
and to provide a specific deliverable. The specific corruption
risks present in David Johnson’s operating environment
included loose contractor engagement processes,
structural flaws in reporting arrangements, a high degree of
contractor autonomy, and lack of control over the use of
confidential information and contractor deliverables.
Since the investigation, the newly created DEC has taken
steps to address a number of these problems; however,
some issues remain outstanding. The Commission has
made seven corruption prevention recommendations to
address these matters.

Corruption risks associated with
short term contracted personnel at
the DET
General corruption risks
The use of contracted personnel provides advantages, such
as the ability to:
•

hire staff on short notice

•

access a source of highly specialised and skilled
staff on an “as needs” basis for specific projects

•

provide competitive rates for staff without
breaching restrictions on the number of designated
senior, permanent positions within an agency.

The use of contractors also creates corruption risks. Short
term contractors are a type of casualised and itinerant
workforce with professional interests that extend beyond
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their current contract. Consequently, they are at risk of
experiencing conflicts between their obligations to their
current client and other business interests. This was
recognised by the DET as evidenced by the DET Code of
Conduct at the time, which stated:
Contractors owe their first allegiance to their own company
and its profitability. Therefore they are not to be placed
in positions where they would be expected to safeguard
DET’s interest at the expense of the interests of their
company. For example, it would be unreasonable to expect
a contractor to undertake an activity which could have a
negative impact on another client of their own company.
Contractors are also less likely to experience a strong level
of commitment to public sector values and obligations as
they move between the public and private sectors.
Furthermore, the engagement of contractors on short
notice often also means that they are not subject to
stringent vetting and selection processes. They are also less
likely to undergo thorough induction processes compared
to permanent staff.
At the public inquiry, Stephen Loquet, chief information
officer at the ITD, agreed with the proposition that in
relation to corruption and potential conflicts of interest it
is advantageous to have permanent staff as opposed to
contract staff.

The DET’s extensive reliance on
contracted personnel
At the time of David Johnson’s engagement, the ITD relied
heavily on contracted personnel. Kevin Johnston estimated
that in 2008 approximately 80% of ITD staff were on
contract. Many of these contractors were initially engaged
on a short term basis. This created a situation whereby
contractors far outnumbered permanent staff members,
making their effective supervision difficult. It also meant
that they were often called on to perform the duties of
permanent staff members and, in effect, became de facto
permanent employees.
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The inquiry heard evidence that the ITD has reduced its
reliance on contractors. As at May 2011, the ITD had
404 permanent staff and 247 contractors. The ITD is
continuing to reduce its reliance on contract staff, due
in part to a desire to reduce the responsibility placed on
contractors.
The ITD’s main reduction in contract staff has been in the
area of operational systems maintenance and management.
The ITD is still reliant on contractors for IT projects
because of the specialist skills required for project work and
the defined start and end dates.
As a result of the general corruption risks associated with a
heavy reliance on contractors, the Commission believes the
ITD should continue to review its use of contractors for
the ongoing management and maintenance of its existing
operational systems. This review should be triggered when
a predetermined threshold for the ratio of contract staff
to permanent staff is exceeded in this area. The DEC
has determined that an appropriate ratio of contract staff
to permanent staff for the ongoing management and
maintenance of its existing operational systems is 1:7.

Recommendation 1
That the Information Technology Directorate
(ITD), responsible for the provision of information
technology (IT) to the NSW Department of
Education and Communities (DEC), reviews its use
of contract staff when it exceeds its predetermined
ratio of contract staff to permanent staff. The
review should focus on:
•

whether the engagement of contract staff
– as opposed to permanent employees – is
justifiable

•

the continuing need for individual
contractors to be retained.

The DET’s engagement of contracted
personnel
The DET’s practices around the engagement of contracted
personnel were loose, which allowed David Johnson to
facilitate the engagement of contractors in circumstances
where he stood to gain financially.
At the relevant time, the ITD’s Administration and
Induction Manual set out the typical process for hiring
contractors. DET staff were required to complete a
contractor selection form and submit it to the director
and chief information officer for approval. Once the
request to recruit a contractor had been approved, then
at least three contractor candidates were to be obtained
from preferred personnel suppliers (under Contract
881) and put through an “interview/selection process”.
A contractor assessment form, which summarised the
selection process, was then completed.
Once a contractor had been selected, the contractor’s
name and hourly rate were entered into the second section
of the contractor selection form. The contractor selection
and contractor assessment forms were then sent to the
administration section, where a Contract 881 official order
was raised. The ITD chief information officer or general
manager then signed the selection section of the original
contractor selection form to approve the engagement.
Preferred suppliers, such as Greythorn, were required to
countersign the Contract 881 official order and return it to
the DET. In many cases, this did not occur. Official orders
were regarded as the formation of a contract for supply.
Candidates were vetted twice during this process:
initially, when they were put forward by the Contract 881
suppliers, and again when the DET conducted its own
selection process. The DET relied on suppliers to do the
primary selection and vetting of candidates.
It was also acceptable for government agencies to source
and nominate their own personnel under Contract 881.
In such cases, the personnel would be brought to the
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attention of a preferred supplier and engaged through the
supplier. This practice was rare. The Contract 881 suppliers
generally did not vet candidates in such cases.

addressed the selection criteria. These deficiencies
undermined the accountability of selection panels,
as the reasons for a candidate’s selection were not
apparent. This may have attracted scrutiny and
been viewed as significant, had it been known that
the candidates were not independently sourced
and vetted by Greythorn.

There were a number of shortcomings with the DET’s
processes for engaging contractors. Specifically:
•

•

•

•
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The official orders for the SMART2 contractors
included the specified personnel pay rates and
information about their status; that is, to whom
they were contracted. Greythorn did not
countersign and return the official orders and the
DET’s failure to ensure this occurred undermined
the way in which a contractor’s pay rate and status
could be verified. Kevin Johnston gave evidence
that he did not expect margins on the supply of
personnel to be anywhere in the vicinity of $50 per
hour. Margins of such magnitude are indicative of
a lack of value for money and a possible indicator
that other factors, such as conflicts of interest,
rather than merit have influenced the selection
process. Kevin Johnston also stated that, had he
been aware of the SMART2 contractor margins,
he would have raised the matter with Greythorn.
David Johnson’s corrupt involvement in the
arrangement may have been exposed had this
occurred.
The relevant DET documentation relating to the
selection and approval to engage contractors did
not identify how a contractor had been sourced.
DET staff involved in approving the selection of
the SMART2 contractors told the Commission
that they thought the contractors were
independently sourced and vetted by Greythorn as
per the standard arrangement. As a result, it was
not apparent that a key safeguard in the contractor
engagement process, namely Greythorn’s own
independent sourcing and vetting procedures, was
absent. Kevin Johnston gave evidence that, had
he known that the SMART2 contractors were
sourced and supplied by David Johnson, he would
have viewed the situation as untenable.
Permanent DET employees were not on selection
panels. This was not a DET requirement at the
time. The role of permanent employees is to
safeguard the recruitment process on behalf of the
DET. The absence of permanent employees also
meant that the selection of contractors was left in
the hands of other contractors, who were more
likely to have conflicting private business interests.
The contractor selection process was not robust.
Resumes from candidates were not required,
kept or provided to those with delegation to
approve selection committee recommendations.
Contractor selection documentation only vaguely

•

Selection panel members were not required to
complete specific conflict of interest declarations
(although it is recognised that the effectiveness of
this safeguard is dependent upon the honesty of
those disclosing).

•

The DET did not keep a final, signed copy of its
service level agreement with Greythorn. The
failure to properly execute this document and the
official orders potentially undermined the DET’s
ability to enforce contractual obligations.

The DEC has already addressed some of these issues.
Specifically, the ITD:
•

has produced a revised manual, known at the ITD
contractor administration process, which covers
the engagement of contract staff in considerable
detail

•

requires contractor selection panels to have a
permanent staff member as the convenor and
at least one permanent staff member who has
undergone recruitment selection training

•

has revised its recruitment procedures to require
that staff declare and record conflicts of interests
and avoid membership of relevant selection panels
when conflicts arise

•

has ensured all contracts and agreements relating
to IT contracting personnel are now maintained.
The revised ITD recruitment procedures also
clearly refer to the requirement for official
orders to be counter signed and returned to the
department.

A number of issues, however, remain unresolved. The
Commission is not convinced that the DEC has devised
a system to enable it to verify personnel pay rates, which
is a prime indicator of the skill level of selected personnel,
the margins that are applied to their hourly rates, and a
possible indicator of corrupt influences. Mr Loquet gave
the following evidence at the public inquiry:
Q: Leaving aside what the rules are, has the Department
considered doing anything to inform itself as to
what the actual contractor is getting in their hand as
opposed to what they’re paying an agency?
A:		I’m not aware.
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Similarly, the Commission is not convinced that the
DEC has a system in place to inform those involved in
its recruitment process about a particular contractor’s
arrangements, including how they were sourced and
to whom they are contracted. This information is an
important indicator of potential conflicts of interest and of
whether a supplier, such as Greythorn, has conducted its
own vetting process.
These issues would need to be resolved through the
creation of a system that allowed both the DEC and
preferred suppliers to verify their understanding of the
circumstances surrounding a contractor’s engagement. The
Commission notes that the proper execution and scrutiny
of official orders could provide such a mechanism in relation
to some of these issues. This document, however, does
not deal with the sourcing of candidates. Official orders are
also executed towards the completion of the recruitment
process. The sourcing of candidates is an issue that should
be confirmed at the outset of a recruitment process to
inform those involved in endorsing and selecting candidates
whether a candidate has already been independently
vetted.
The ITD’s revised contractor selection procedures are also
not sufficiently robust to ensure adequate accountability
and transparency. The procedures do not emphasise the
importance of addressing the selection criteria in selection
committee reports nor do they refer to a need to retain
candidate resumes. This undermines the DEC’s ability to
ensure that candidates it has sourced have the requisite
skills for the position. The DEC has agreed to amend its
procedures to incorporate these issues.
The Commission further believes that some form of
independent oversight of compliance with the DEC’s
updated procedures is required given the extent of the
deficiencies in the recruitment activities examined during
the public inquiry.

Recommendation 2
That the ITD takes measures to verify the
arrangements surrounding the contracting of
individual personnel, including:
•

personnel pay rates

•

how contracted personnel were sourced

•

to whom personnel are contracted.

The ITD should also take steps to communicate
these arrangements to the relevant staff involved in
the recruitment and engagement of contractors.

Recommendation 3
That the ITD takes measures to ensure that
candidates it has sourced have the requisite skills for
the position. These steps could include:
•

requiring candidate resumes to be retained,
verified and provided to staff involved in
selecting contract personnel

•

ensuring that selection panel reports for
contract personnel address the selection
criteria for the position.

Recommendation 4
That the ITD ensures periodic audits of compliance
with its recruitment procedures are conducted.

The DET’s supervision of contracted
personnel
The DET created a situation in which it was difficult for
Kevin Johnston, who was David Johnson’s immediate
supervisor, to effectively oversee his area. The volume of
staff placed under his responsibility, the breadth of his areas of
responsibility, his lack of technical IT knowledge, and the fact
his staff were dispersed across different sites made oversight
extremely difficult.
Kevin Johnston had about 50 staff working for him in 2008.
The staff were involved in ongoing operational activities and
four special projects, including the SMART2 project. Three
of these projects were complex. Two involved expenditure
of around $3 million, while the SMART2 project involved
expenditure of $4.3 million.
Kevin Johnston could not afford the time to attend to the
recruitment of project staff and consequently relied on project
managers, such as David Johnson, to undertake this task.
Kevin Johnston also took at face value David Johnson’s
recommendation to engage Catalina IT for the user interface
analysis of the SMART2 project.
Kevin Johnston had tertiary qualifications in science. He
did not have tertiary qualifications in IT. Kevin Johnston
acknowledged that he did not have strong technical
knowledge. As a result, he largely relied on his staff, including
contracted project managers like David Johnson, to gain an
understanding of how projects were progressing.
The business client for the SMART2 project was located at
the DET’s Bankstown site. The SMART2 team members
were required to spend considerable time at this site. Kevin
Johnston was located at the DET’s St Leonards office.
Kevin Johnston assumed that, if he did not see members
of the SMART2 team at St Leonards, they were on site at
Bankstown.
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CHAPTER 5: Corruption prevention issues

The Commission heard evidence that, as a result of David
Johnson’s actions, the ITD has conducted an audit of
managerial positions and the skill sets that are required.
The ITD has also undergone an organisational restructure
to reduce the number of staff reporting to a single
manager. Accordingly, the Commission does not make any
recommendations in this regard.

The level of responsibility the DET placed
on contracted personnel
In an environment where selection processes were loose
and the control and oversight of contractors was weak,
the DET’s vulnerability to corruption was enhanced by
affording discretion to contractors well beyond what was
needed to perform their role. The level of responsibility
afforded David Johnson and other contractors was
excessive, which was exploited by David Johnson for
personal gain. By way of example:
•

contractors sat on selection panels and were panel
convenors for other contractor positions. Once a
recommendation to engage a particular contractor
had been endorsed, it typically went up the line to
the point of employment

•

contractors identified the need for project
resources

•

David Johnson represented the DET in dealings
with Contract 881 suppliers, such as Greythorn
(internal Greythorn documentations list David
Johnson as the DET contact for the SMART2
contractors)

•

David Johnson signed the contractor’s agreement
of confidentiality/pecuniary interest disclosure on
behalf of the DET

•

contractors certified the delivery of services by
vendors

•

David Johnson certified that it was “OK to pay”
the Catalina IT invoices, although he did not have
delegation to approve the payment of invoices

•

David Johnson’s statement of duties included
the management of tenders and expressions of
interest.

The DEC has implemented measures to reduce
contractor autonomy. As discussed, the DEC has
changed its requirements regarding the composition of
recruitment selection panels. Participation in tenders
is also now undertaken only by permanent staff.
Contractors also no longer represent the DEC in
personnel negotiations with preferred suppliers, instead
this activity is now undertaken by permanent employees.
In addition, the DEC has precluded contractors
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from approving the payment of invoices and clearly
communicated this requirement to staff.
The Commission supports the range of measures adopted
by the DEC. The Commission also acknowledges that the
reduction in the number of staff that managers are required
to supervise will facilitate greater oversight of contractors’
actions. For example, although the specialist IT knowledge
of contract staff may still necessitate their involvement in
certifying the delivery of services, greater management
oversight of this role should now be possible.

The DET’s management of contracted
personnel’s potential conflicts of interest
There was an absence of safeguards in place to manage
David Johnson’s conflicts of interest and the potential
conflicts of interest of other contractors. This created
a significant corruption risk, given that it is common for
contractors to have outside business interests. This failure
added to the DET’s exposure to the risk of corrupt conduct
occurring.
Upon commencement with the DET, contractors were
given, and asked to sign, an agreement of confidentiality/
pecuniary interest disclosure. This disclosure contained a
specific provision acknowledging that a contractor had read
and understood the DET Code of Conduct and agreed to
be bound by it. At the time, the DET Code of Conduct
contained provisions relating to the obligations of staff
to disclose conflicts of interest and resolve or otherwise
manage conflicts of interest with their supervisor.
Contractors were also required to disclose their conflicts of
interest in an attachment to the form.
Despite this, there was no induction process for
contractors, the DET Code of Conduct did not place an
implicit obligation on contractors to abide by its provisions,
and there was no clear ongoing requirement for contractors
to disclose their conflicts of interest apart from the general
provisions of the DET Code of Conduct.
Since the inquiry, the DEC has improved the management
of contractor conflicts of interest. The DEC now has
in place an induction process for contractors, which
specifically covers conflicts of interest and the potential for
conflicts of interest to occur. Managers are responsible for
explaining the DEC’s expectations regarding contractor
conduct.
The DEC has also developed a new code of conduct,
which requires contractors to act in line with the conduct
described in it. The code requires staff to report conflicts of
interest to their manager.
In addition, contractors now have a clear ongoing
obligation to immediately inform the DEC of any actual,
potential or perceived conflict of interest. The DEC
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also has developed a register of contractor conflicts of
interest.
Given the thoroughness of these new requirements, the
Commission is satisfied that it does not need to make
recommendations concerning the DEC’s procedures for the
management of contractor conflicts of interest.

Corruption risks associated with
contractors engaged to provide a
specific deliverable
The DET’s control over its confidential
information and contractor deliverables
As discussed, the DET’s practices surrounding the
engagement and management of contractors as an
employment source were poor. The cumulative impact
of each specific deficiency combined to allow David
Johnson to exploit the situation for personal gain. Due
to weaknesses in its procurement system, the DET was
equally vulnerable to David Johnson’s ability to exploit
his work environment for personal gain in respect of the
engagement of contractors to provide a specific deliverable.
The DET did not take sufficient measures to safeguard
its confidential information when it engaged Catalina IT
to work on the AID and SMART2 projects. For example,
the DET:
•

did not require Catalina IT to sign a confidentiality
agreement when it was engaged to work on the
AID and SMART2 projects

•

gave Catalina IT access to a review of the usability
of the old SMART system. This was despite the
review being unrelated to the current project

•

did not place any obligations on Catalina IT
regarding the use of subcontractors and access to
its confidential information.

Given the significant stores of confidential information
held by the DEC and the scope of its IT operations,
the failure of the DET to safeguard its confidential
information is of considerable concern to the Commission.
As a result of its poor management of this issue, the DET
was left largely exposed to the risk of improper use of its
confidential information.

Recommendation 5
That the ITD requires contractors (and
subcontractors) who need to access confidential
information, including intellectual property, to sign
agreements placing appropriate limitations on the use
of this information. The ITD should also take measures
to ensure that any such limitations are clearly
communicated.

Recommendation 6
That the ITD places obligations on contractors to
disclose any subcontracting arrangements that relate
to the performance of their contracts.

Recommendation 7
That the ITD sends briefs to vendors detailing the
required deliverables arising from an engagement.
These recommendations are made pursuant to section 13(3)
(b) of the ICAC Act and, as required by section 111E of the
ICAC Act, will be furnished to the NSW Department of
Education and Communities (DEC) and the Minister for
Education.
As required by section 111E(2) of the ICAC Act, the DEC
must inform the Commission in writing within three months
(or such longer period as the Commission may agree to in
writing) after receiving the recommendations, whether it
proposes to implement any plan of action in response to the
recommendations and, if so, of the plan of action.
In the event a plan of action is prepared, the DEC is
required to provide a written report to the Commission of its
progress in implementing the plan 12 months after informing
the Commission of the plan. If the plan has not been fully
implemented by then, a further written report must be
provided 12 months after the first report.
The Commission will publish the response to its
recommendations, any plan of action and progress reports on
its implementation on the Commission’s website,
www.icac.nsw.gov.au, for public viewing.

The DET also did not provide vendor briefs to Catalina
IT specifying what it was required to produce, how it
was to be produced, and the DET’s general expectations.
Consequently, its control over Catalina IT and what was
required to be delivered was minimal. It was also difficult
for the DET to ensure it had received value for money,
which left it vulnerable to exploitation for corrupt purposes.
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Appendix 1: The role of the Commission
The ICAC Act is concerned with the honest and impartial
exercise of official powers and functions in, and in
connection with, the public sector of New South Wales,
and the protection of information or material acquired
in the course of performing official functions. It provides
mechanisms which are designed to expose and prevent
the dishonest or partial exercise of such official powers
and functions and the misuse of information or material.
In furtherance of the objectives of the ICAC Act, the
Commission may investigate allegations or complaints
of corrupt conduct, or conduct liable to encourage or
cause the occurrence of corrupt conduct. It may then
report on the investigation and, when appropriate, make
recommendations as to any action which the Commission
believes should be taken or considered.
The Commission can also investigate the conduct of
persons who are not public officials but whose conduct
adversely affects or could adversely affect, either directly
or indirectly, the honest or impartial exercise of official
functions by any public official, any group or body of public
officials or any public authority. The Commission may make
findings of fact and form opinions based on those facts as
to whether any particular person, even though not a public
official, has engaged in corrupt conduct.
The ICAC Act applies to public authorities and public
officials as defined in section 3 of the ICAC Act.
The Commission was created in response to community
and Parliamentary concerns about corruption which had
been revealed in, inter alia, various parts of the public
service, causing a consequent downturn in community
confidence in the integrity of that service. It is recognised
that corruption in the public service not only undermines
confidence in the bureaucracy but also has a detrimental
effect on the confidence of the community in the
processes of democratic government, at least at the level
of government in which that corruption occurs. It is
also recognised that corruption commonly indicates and
promotes inefficiency, produces waste and could lead to
loss of revenue.
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The role of the Commission is to act as an agent for
changing the situation which has been revealed. Its work
involves identifying and bringing to attention conduct which
is corrupt. Having done so, or better still in the course of
so doing, the Commission can prompt the relevant public
authority to recognise the need for reform or change, and
then assist that public authority (and others with similar
vulnerabilities) to bring about the necessary changes or
reforms in procedures and systems, and, importantly,
promote an ethical culture, an ethos of probity.
The principal functions of the Commission, as specified
in section 13 of the ICAC Act, include investigating
any circumstances which in the Commission’s opinion
imply that corrupt conduct, or conduct liable to allow or
encourage corrupt conduct, or conduct connected with
corrupt conduct, may have occurred, and cooperating with
public authorities and public officials in reviewing practices
and procedures to reduce the likelihood of the occurrence
of corrupt conduct.
The Commission may form and express an opinion as to
whether consideration should or should not be given to
obtaining the advice of the Director of Public Prosecutions
with respect to the prosecution of a person for a specified
criminal offence. It may also state whether it is of the
opinion that consideration should be given to the taking of
action against a person for a specified disciplinary offence
or the taking of action against a public official on specified
grounds with a view to dismissing, dispensing with the
services of, or otherwise terminating the services of the
public official.
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Appendix 2: Sections 8 and 9 of the ICAC Act
Sections 8 and 9 of the ICAC Act provide as follows:
8 General nature of corrupt conduct
(1) Corrupt conduct is:
(a) any conduct of any person (whether or not a
public official) that adversely affects, or that could
adversely affect, either directly or indirectly, the
honest or impartial exercise of official functions
by any public official, any group or body of public
officials or any public authority, or
(b) any conduct of a public official that constitutes or
involves the dishonest or partial exercise of any of
his or her official functions, or

(f) theft,
(g) perverting the course of justice,
(h) embezzlement,
(i) election bribery,
(j) election funding offences,
(k) election fraud,
(l) treating,
(m) tax evasion,
(n) revenue evasion,
(o) currency violations,
(p) illegal drug dealings,

(c) any conduct of a public official or former public
official that constitutes or involves a breach of
public trust, or

(q) illegal gambling,

(d) any conduct of a public official or former public
official that involves the misuse of information or
material that he or she has acquired in the course of
his or her official functions, whether or not for his
or her benefit or for the benefit of any other person.

(s) bankruptcy and company violations,

(2) C
 orrupt conduct is also any conduct of any person
(whether or not a public official) that adversely
affects, or that could adversely affect, either directly
or indirectly, the exercise of official functions by any
public official, any group or body of public officials or
any public authority and which could involve any of the
following matters:
(a) official misconduct (including breach of trust, fraud
in office, nonfeasance, misfeasance, malfeasance,
oppression, extortion or imposition),
(b) bribery,
(c) blackmail,
(d) obtaining or offering secret commissions,
(e) fraud,

(r) obtaining financial benefit by vice engaged in by
others,
(t) harbouring criminals,
(u) forgery,
(v) treason or other offences against the Sovereign,
(w) homicide or violence,
(x) matters of the same or a similar nature to any listed
above,
(y) any conspiracy or attempt in relation to any of the
above.
(3) Conduct may amount to corrupt conduct under
this section even though it occurred before the
commencement of this subsection, and it does
not matter that some or all of the effects or other
ingredients necessary to establish such corrupt conduct
occurred before that commencement and that any
person or persons involved are no longer public officials.
(4) Conduct committed by or in relation to a person
who was not or is not a public official may amount to
corrupt conduct under this section with respect to the
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exercise of his or her official functions after becoming a
public official.
(5) C
 onduct may amount to corrupt conduct under this
section even though it occurred outside the State or
outside Australia, and matters listed in subsection (2)
refer to:
(a) matters arising in the State or matters arising under
the law of the State, or
(b) matters arising outside the State or outside
Australia or matters arising under the law of the
Commonwealth or under any other law.
(6) T
 he specific mention of a kind of conduct in a provision
of this section shall not be regarded as limiting the
scope of any other provision of this section.
9 Limitation on nature of corrupt conduct
(1) D
 espite section 8, conduct does not amount to corrupt
conduct unless it could constitute or involve:
(a) a criminal offence, or
(b) a disciplinary offence, or
(c) reasonable grounds for dismissing, dispensing
with the services of or otherwise terminating the
services of a public official, or
(d) in the case of conduct of a Minister of the Crown
or a member of a House of Parliament—a
substantial breach of an applicable code of conduct.
(2) I t does not matter that proceedings or action for such
an offence can no longer be brought or continued,
or that action for such dismissal, dispensing or other
termination can no longer be taken.
(3) For the purposes of this section:
applicable code of conduct means, in relation to:
(a) a Minister of the Crown—a ministerial code of
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conduct prescribed or adopted for the purposes of
this section by the regulations, or
(b) a member of the Legislative Council or of the
Legislative Assembly (including a Minister of
the Crown)—a code of conduct adopted for the
purposes of this section by resolution of the House
concerned.
criminal offence means a criminal offence under the law of
the State or under any other law relevant to the conduct in
question.
disciplinary offence includes any misconduct, irregularity,
neglect of duty, breach of discipline or other matter that
constitutes or may constitute grounds for disciplinary
action under any law.
(4) Subject to subsection (5), conduct of a Minister of
the Crown or a member of a House of Parliament
which falls within the description of corrupt conduct in
section 8 is not excluded by this section if it is conduct
that would cause a reasonable person to believe that it
would bring the integrity of the office concerned or of
Parliament into serious disrepute.
(5) Without otherwise limiting the matters that it can
under section 74A (1) include in a report under
section 74, the Commission is not authorised to
include a finding or opinion that a specified person
has, by engaging in conduct of a kind referred to in
subsection (4), engaged in corrupt conduct, unless the
Commission is satisfied that the conduct constitutes
a breach of a law (apart from this Act) and the
Commission identifies that law in the report.
(6) A reference to a disciplinary offence in this section
and sections 74A and 74B includes a reference to a
substantial breach of an applicable requirement of a
code of conduct required to be complied with under
section 440 (5) of the Local Government Act 1993, but
does not include a reference to any other breach of
such a requirement.
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